COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN ELECTRONIC EXAMINATION OF THE)	
APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT)	CASE NO.
CLAUSE OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.)	2019-00230
FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2018 THROUGH APRIL 30,)	
2019)	

ORDER

The Commission, on August 12, 2019, and pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, established this proceeding to review the fuel adjustment clause of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. for the period from November 1, 2018, through April 30, 2019. The Commission, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056 Section 3(4)(b), has determined that a hearing in this matter is not necessary to protect a substantial interest nor otherwise in the public interest. The Commission finds that the hearing scheduled for October 15, 2019, should be cancelled and submitted for a decision on the record.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The hearing scheduled for October 15, 2019, in this matter is cancelled.
- 2. This matter is submitted for a decision on the record.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 04 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201